RESOLUTION NO. -21

A RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING DAVID GEISLINGER'S SERVICE TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF COLORADO SPRINGS

WHEREAS, the City Council would like to formally acknowledge David Geislinger for his service to the City of Colorado Springs; and

WHEREAS, David Geislinger was elected to the Colorado Springs City Council in April 2017 as the District 2 Representative; and

WHERAS, David has served dutifully as the representative for District 2, serving the interests and priorities of his constituents and as a husband to Suzanne and father to two children; and

WHEREAS, he served as a deputy attorney in the Fourth Judicial District Attorney's Office in El Paso County and also worked as an attorney in his own private practice; and

WHEREAS, he currently serves as an ordained Deacon in the Diocese of Colorado Springs and a Chaplain for Penrose-St. Francis Health Systems; and

WHEREAS, during his four year term on City Council, he served as the Chair of the Pikes Peak Rural Transportation Authority Board of Directors, City Council Strategic Planning Committee, and Colorado Springs Utilities Strategic Plan Committee. He also served as the Councilmember Liaison to the Citizens' Transportation Advisory Board, Human Relations Commission, and Public Art Commission; and

WHEREAS, David's thoughtfulness, compassion, and commitment to the citizens have made the City of Colorado Springs a better place along with his passion for providing more affordable housing; and

WHERAS, the City Council of Colorado Springs and staff will miss David's last minute innovations at City Council Meetings and being the last Councilmember down to lunch.

WHERAS, the City Council, staff and leadership thank Councilmember Geislinger for his service to the citizens of District 2 and all of Colorado Springs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. The City Council, staff and leadership would like to honor Councilmember Geislinger for his service to the City of Colorado Springs

DATED at Colorado Springs, Colorado, this _____ day of _____, 2020.

	Council President	
ATTEST:		
Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk	-	